
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: May 11-12, 2011 

 Reference No.: 2.5e.(2) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 
 Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: ALLOCATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS FOR PREVIOUSLY VOTED PROJECT 

RESOLUTION FA-10-14 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission allocate an additional $220,000 for one State Highway Operation and 
Protection Program project identified below.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
Additional funds are needed for one previously voted project in order to close out the contract.  
 
RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $220,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2009, Budget Act Item 2660-302-0890 to 
provide additional funds for the project identified below. 
 

 
 

Project 
 

Dist-Co-Rte 

Original 
allocated 
Amount 

 
Original 
Award 

Amount 

 
Current 

Allocation 

 
Allocation 
Adjustment 

 
Revised 

Allocation 

% Increase 
Above Current 

Allocation 
1 07-LA-110 $2,470,000 $3,183,000 $3,183,000 $220,000 $3,403,000 6.9% 

 
  



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.5e.(2)  
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION May 11-12, 2011 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Reason for Supplemental Funds

PPNO 
Program 

Funding Year 
Item # 

Fund Type

State 
Federal 
Current 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

State 
Federal 

Additional 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

State 
Federal 
Revised 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5e.(2) Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-10-14

1 
$220,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 
Los Angeles 
07S-LA-110 

24.5/25.5 

 
In Los Angeles, south of Hill Street to 
northbound Route 5 connector. 
Outcome/Output:  Restripe connector, install in-
pavement flashers, and construction overhead 
guide signs to reduce the number and severity 
of collisions. 
 
Supplement funds are needed to close out the 
contract. 
 
Total Revised Amount: $3,403,000 
 
 

07-3397 
SHOPP 
2004-05 

302-0890 
FTF 

 
SHOPP 
2005-06 

302-0890 
FTF 

 
SHOPP 
2009-10 

302-0890 
FTF

 
 
 
 

$2,470,000 
 
 
 
 

$713,000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$220,000

$2,470,000

 

$713,000

$220,000

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Department recommends that this request for $220,000 be approved to allow the Department to 
close out the contract.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                
 
 
 
 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No: 2.5e.(2)  
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION May 11-12, 2011 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The project is located on Route 110 in Los Angeles County in the city of Los Angeles.  This project re-
striped the 110/5 connector entry, installed in-pavement flashers, changeable overhead guide signs and 
placed crash cushions in the gore areas. 
 
FUNDING STATUS: 
 
This SHOPP project was voted in August 2005 for $2,470,000 and awarded for $3,183,000 in 
November 2005.  The project is now completed, but there are insufficient funds to pay for the 
settlement of claims.  An additional $220,000 in supplemental funds is needed to close out the contract 
and results in an overall increase of 6.9 percent over the current allocation. 
 
REASONS FOR COST INCREASE: 
 

The project consisted of installing a second “part time” optional lane by re-striping the connector entry 
and installing in-pavement flashers.  Changeable overhead LED guide signs were also installed to alert 
drivers of the additional lane. 

 
The Contractor successfully installed the in-pavement flashers (Internally Illuminated Pavement 
Marker - IIPM) and tested the system for this contract in August 2006.  Immediately after the 
installation, the contract was suspended to address issues raised by a local historical group regarding 
aesthetics and unsightliness of the overhead signs.  The project was suspended for three years after 
which the project was revised and one of the four signs was eliminated from the project.  The three 
years of the suspension had a direct impact on the progress of work.  Additionally, no arrangements 
were made to maintain the newly constructed IIPM devices.  The illuminated pavement markers were 
left in working order but were subjected to freeway traffic and were not maintained in accordance with 
the manufacturer’s recommendation.  After a resolution was worked out with the local historical 
group, it was discovered the original vendor of IIPM was no longer in business.  In August of 2009, 
the Contractor replaced the non-functioning markers at a cost of $220,000 

 
The Contractor believed they should be compensated for replacing the damaged markers.  They stated 
that the delay in contract time was due to design issues and the illuminated markers were subject to 
traffic damage and road flare damage for almost three years without any on-going maintenance by the 
Department.  
  
 
FUNDING OPTIONS: 
 

OPTION A: Approve this request for supplemental funds, as presented above, for $220,000 to close 
out the contract.  

 
OPTION B: Deny this request and allow the contractor to pursue legal action. 
 
RECOMMENDED OPTION: 

 
The Department recommends that this request of $220,000, as presented in Option A above, be 
approved to allow the Department to close out the project. 


	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: May 11-12, 2011
	Reference No.: 2.5e.(2)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
	RECOMMENDATION:

	RECOMMENDED OPTION:

